

March 24, 2022

## PLANNING REVIEW CHECKLIST

**Subject Property:** 4400 Block of Turner Road SE

(Marion County Assessor's Map and Tax Lot No: 082W07C000200)

**Ref#:** 22-104268-LD (Urban Grown Preliminary Declaration)

22-104269-RP (Class 3 Site Plan Review) 22-104270-LD (Validation of a Unit of Land)

22-104271-ZO (Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit)

Applicant: Phelan MJD2 LLC

mdearmey@phelandevco.com

**Contact:** AAI Engineering

bethz@aaieng.com

The above referenced applications were officially received on February 23, 2022. Prior to deeming your applications complete, modifications and/or additional information must be provided to address the following item(s):

Item:	
Submittal Requirements	
Complete Application	The application form must be signed by the applicant(s), property owner(s), and/or duly authorized representative(s). If the applicant and/or property owner is a Limited Liability Company (LLC), a list of all members of the LLC must be provided with your land use application.
	The current vesting deed provided indicates ownership belonging to Neliton Investments LLC, and the application was submitted by Phelan MJD2 LLC. Please provide Articles of Organization for both Neliton Investments LLC and Phelan MJD2 LLC.
Signing Authority	In addition, the application was signed by Michael DeArmey, who does not appear to be a registered agent of either LLC. Please provide proof that Michael DeArmey can sign on behalf of Neliton Investments LLC.



TGE Form	A Trip Generation Estimate (TGE) form must be completed by the applicant and submitted with the application to determine whether a Transportation Impact Analysis is required. Please also see completeness review comments from Public Works below.
Title Report	A preliminary title report not older than 30 days for each affected property is required. The title report submitted is out of date as it was effective August 27, 2021. Please submit a current title report for the property.
VUL Plat	A plat prepared in accordance with <u>SRC 205.035</u> and ORS 92 is required. A tentative plat may be submitted that complies with all items listed under <u>SRC 205.030(a)</u> . Please provide a tentative plat map addressing all items listed in the code section(s) above.
County Written Statement	For a unit of land unlawfully created outside the City, a written statement from the county identifying the zoning of the property at the time the unit of land was created and either:  • A written statement from the county confirming the unit of land could have complied with the applicable criteria for creation of the unit of land in effect when it was created; or  • A copy of the land division and zoning regulations applicable to the property at the time the unit of land was created.  Please provide one of the options above along with a written statement from the county identifying zoning of the property at the time the unit of land was created.
Written Statement	The narrative submitted makes reference to a Class 2 Site Plan Review on pages 6-7; the application submitted is for a Class 3 Site Plan Review. Please revise the written statement to address approval criteria for a Class 3 Site Plan Review under <a href="SRC">SRC</a>



Bicycle Parking	It appears the bicycle parking requirement is 15 spaces as opposed to the 4 indicated on the plans, due to the dual uses of Office and General Warehousing. Please review the required bicycle parking requirements in Table 806-8 and adjust accordingly, providing additional bicycle parking to meet the minimum requirement.  Please also provide spacing dimensions and bike rack design details for the proposed bicycle racks that illustrate compliance with the standards set forth in SRC 806.060.
Tree Removal, Inventory, Removal of Significant Trees	SRC 808.025 provides that no person shall, prior to site plan review or building permit approval, remove a tree on a lot or parcel that is 20,000 square feet or greater, unless the removal is undertaken pursuant to a tree and vegetation removal permit issued under SRC 808.030, undertaken pursuant to a tree conservation plan approved under SRC 808.035 or undertaken pursuant to a tree variance granted under SRC 808.045. In addition, there appears to be at least two significant trees indicated to be removed on the tree removal plan. Removal of the trees indicated on the tree removal plan requires a Tree Variance application and approval under SRC 808.045.
Historic and Cultural Resources Protection Zone	The subject property <b>is within</b> the Historic and Cultural Resources Protection Zone. Please contact the Historic Preservation Program Manager, Kimberli Fitzgerald, at <a href="mailto:kfitzerald@cityofsalem.net">kfitzerald@cityofsalem.net</a> or at (503) 540-2397, to discuss applicable regulatory requirements.  The City of Salem Historic and Cultural Resources Protection Zone Lookup map can be found at: <a href="https://www.cityofsalem.net/Pages/protecting-salem-historic-and-cultural-resources.aspx">https://www.cityofsalem.net/Pages/protecting-salem-historic-and-cultural-resources.aspx</a> .
Items of Concern	Failure to address issues could result in denial of the application.
Class 2 Adjustment	A Class 2 Adjustment application is required in coordination with the proposed Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit due the driveway not meeting the spacing standard of 370 feet in SRC 804.035(d). A written statement shall be provided how the proposal meets the criteria for adjustment under SRC 250.005(d)(2).
Legal Lot Determination	Additional information is required to determine the legal title and status of the subject properties.



	In 1988, it appears Nicholas conveyed land that was vested to Lloyd Hill, and a piece of land owned by Nicholas was conveyed by Lloyd Hill to Richard Hill. In short, it appears that multiple pieces of land were conveyed to another without the person having the legal right to do so. Sufficient evidence was not provided that proves the 1985 Property Line Adjustment show on County Survey 030637 transferred any title between the adjacent properties. A correction deed of just the Hill property is not enough to adjust the boundary line between said property and the lands described in Reel 312, Page 1963 to Nicholas; a correction deed for the Nicholas property would also need to be recorded to ratify this adjustment. Please also note, a record of survey alone does not convey property; property must be conveyed by deed or other legal means.  Evidence of a lawful adjustment of the land of Nicholas and resulting in a clear color of title for each property shall be submitted for review before the approval of any City land-use action. Please feel free to call for further clarification.
Public Works Comments	Please see Public Works completeness review comments below. The applicant may contact Laurel Christian in Public Works Development Services at 503-588-6211 with any questions.

Public Works has completed a preliminary "Completeness" review of the application submitted for the above-mentioned project. The following items have been identified as required material to be provided by the applicant prior to accepting the application as "Complete":

- A Class 2 Adjustment for driveway spacing is required in coordination with the proposed Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit due the driveway not meeting the spacing standard of 370 feet in SRC 804.035(d). In addition, the applicant shall provide findings for how the proposed driveway meets the criteria in SRC 804.025(d) and SRC 250.005(d)(2).
- 2. A Trip Generation Estimate (TGE) is required as part of the submittal packet pursuant to SRC 220.005(e)(1)(D).
- 3. The submitted site plan does not include existing easements. The applicant shall include all easements located on the site pursuant to SRC 220.005(e)(2)(C).



The following items are not listed in SRC as specific requirements for a complete application; however, the applicant should be aware that the following have been identified as items that will be considered by the Public Works Department while recommending conditions for the proposed development.

- 1. An existing floodplain is located on the subject property as designated on the Federal Emergency Management Agency floodplain maps. Public Works staff has reviewed the Flood Insurance Study and Flood Insurance Rate Maps and has determined the 100 year base flood elevation for the subject development is approximately 230 feet. The proposed building shall have a minimum lowest floor elevation of 231-feet. The applicant is advised that an overland flow analysis will be required as a condition of the floodplain development permit to ensure that the building location does not increase the base flood elevation or otherwise increase the risk of flood damage to adjacent properties.
- 2. The applicant is advised to coordinate with Tony Martin, Assistant City Traffic Engineer (<a href="martin@cityofsalem.net">tmartin@cityofsalem.net</a> or 503-588-6211) regarding potential modifications to the Traffic Impact Analysis and the intersection sight distance analysis. The City's initial comments are as follows:
  - a. The analysis does not appear to account for the design vehicle using the site (single-unit trucks) or for the trees and landscaping that will be required along the frontage between the two driveways. The applicant's engineer shall update the sight distance calculations to account for the appropriate design vehicle and the landscaping as shown on sheets L1.1-L1.6 and make recommendations to mitigate the sight distance. The potential problems include the southerly direction at Driveway #1 and the northerly direction at Driveway #2.
  - b. A 12-foot-wide center turn lane in Turner Road along the frontage of the property may be necessary to mitigate the anticipated truck traffic. This may require pavement widening on the opposite side of Turner Road in addition to the normal half-width boundary street improvement.

Public Works staff performed a cursory technical review of the applicant's tentative plan. Those comments are being forwarded to the design engineer under separate cover as a courtesy.



Your application, which is incomplete, will be deemed complete upon receipt of one of the following:

- (1) All of the missing information.
- (2) Some of the missing information and written notice from you (the applicant) that no other information will be provided.
- (3) Written notice from you (the applicant) that none of the missing information will be provided.

You have 180 days from the date the application was first submitted (August 22,2022) to respond in one of the three ways listed above, or the application will be deemed void.

For questions regarding the above requirements, feel free to contact me directly by calling (503) 540-2328 or via email at <a href="mailto:idonaldson@cityofsalem.net">idonaldson@cityofsalem.net</a>.

The Salem Revised Code may be accessed online at the following location: https://www.cityofsalem.net/Pages/salem-revised-code.aspx

Sincerely,

Jamie Donaldson, Planner II